Technische DatenTechnical data
Features
Electrical connection
Dimensions
General specifications
Sensing range 800 ... 6000 mm
Unusable area 0 ... 800 mm
Standard target plate 100 mm x 100 mm

Sensotronik AB   •      Tel.:  +46 44 200 800      •     Fax +46 44 200 899     •     E-mail info@sensotronik.se     •     Internet http://www.sensotronik.se
2
HinweiseNotes BestellbezeichnungModel number
UJ6000-FP-8B+RS
Mounting aid
MH 04-3505
MHW 11
Mounting flange
PA02
Interface-cable
UC-FP/U9-R2
Service program
ULTRA 2001
Characteristic curves/additional
information
Accessories
Distance [m]
Angle [degrees]
Characteristic response curves
Curve 1: flat surface 100 mm x 100 mm
Curve 2: round bar, Ø 25 mm
3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
90 80 70 60 50 40 30
20
10
0
-10
-20
2 1
Dual-LED
green/red
"Power on"/Disturbance
LED-Window
Description of the sensor functions
The measurement of the distance is realised using the echo time of the ultrasonic
pulse. The µ processor calculates the distance on the basis of the echo time and
the speed of sound. The distance is directly issued in parallel in the form of an 8-bit
data word.
A serial interface (RS 232, 9 600, n, 8, 1) is also available.
The output functions can be set up flexibly. For further information on the sensor's
command set, please see the publication "Command Set for Ultrasonic Sensors
with RS 232 interface".
In the event of interference that the sensor cannot handle, the sensor goes into fail-
ure mode in that the failure output opens and the 8-bit output retains the most recent
measuring value. The dual LED goes into the red flashing state.
A 1 level at the test input causes the 8-bit output to switch from 00000000 to
11111111 and back every 200 ms.
Subject to reasonable modifications due to technical advances.                                                                                                                                                        Printed in Germany
Sensotronik AB   •      Tel.:  +46 44 200 800      •     Fax +46 44 200 899     •     E-mail info@sensotronik.se     •     Internet http://www.sensotronik.se
3
UJ6000-FP-8B+RSUltrasonic sensor
Thanks to its extensive command set, the sensor can be configured to suit the application via the RS 232 interface.
Programming instructions
Electrical connection of interface cable UC-FP/U9-R2 (see accessories).
RS 232 command set (overview)
Command Meaning Parameter Access
VS Velocity of Sound VS  in [cm/s] read
SD1 Switching Distance 1 SD1 distance in [mm] read and set
SD2 Switching Distance 2 SD2 distance in [mm] read and set
SH1 Switching Hysteresis 1 Hysteresis in [%] read and set
SH2 Switching Hysteresis 2 Hysteresis in [%] read and set
NDE Near Distance of Evaluation Near measuring window limit in [mm] read and set
FDE Far Distance of Evaluation Far measuring window limit in [mm] read and set
BDE Both Distances of Evaluation Measuring window limits in [mm] read and set
REF Reference measurement Reference measurement
FTO Filter TimeOut Number of measurements without echo to be filtered read and set